
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Flynn, Lumsden and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 26 September 2017

STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 
OCTOBER 2017 at 10.45 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1.1  Minute of Previous Meeting - none  

1.2  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 5 - 6)

1.3  Committee Tracker  

2  Transformation Portfolio Governance  (Pages 7 - 16)

MONITORING AND CONTROL

3  Transformation Portfolio Budget Report - to follow  

REPORTS FROM BOARDS

Public Document Pack



4  IT Delivery Board and Digital Strategy  

4.1  Digital Strategy Programme Update  (Pages 17 - 22)

4.2  Procurement of Digital Partner  (Pages 23 - 28)

5  Finance Delivery Board  

5.1  There is no report for this item  

6  Customer Delivery Board  

6.1  There is no report for this item  

7  Business Change Delivery Board  

7.1  Outline Business Case - Mobility / Fleet  (Pages 29 - 90)

7.2  Outline Business Case - Total Facilities Management / Stores  (Pages 91 - 
172)

7.3  Outline Business Case - Assets - to follow  

8  Commissioning Delivery  

8.1  There is no report for this item  

9  Workforce Delivery Board  

9.1  Recruitment and Selection of Directors  (Pages 173 - 178)

10  Governance Delivery Board  

10.1  There is no report for this item  

COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT

11  Portfolio Communications and Engagement Report  (Pages 179 - 182)



Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Roderick 
MacBeath on 01224 523054 or email rmacbeath@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

4 OCTOBER 2017

Please note that this statement contains a note of every report which has been instructed for submission to this Committee.  All other 
actions which have been instructed by the Committee are not included, as they are deemed to be operational matters after the point of 
committee decision. Where a report instructed requires no decision to be made this will be reported in the Committee’s information 
bulletin. Reports which are overdue are shaded.

No. Minute
Reference  Committee Decision Update

Lead 
officer(s)/
Service(s)

Report 
Due 

Report 
Expected
(if known)

1. Finance, Policy 
& Resources 
Committee –
20/09/16
Article 28

Review of Bookings and 
Lettings Procedures in 
Schools and Learning Centres

The FP&R Committee agreed:-
(1) to instruct officers, in 
partnership with Sport Aberdeen, 
to investigate the feasibility and 
implications of transferring 
responsibility for administering 
the bookings and lettings system 
from Sport Aberdeen to an 
appropriate team within 
Aberdeen City Council, and to 
report their findings and 
recommendations to  Committee 
in September 2017;
(2) to instruct officers, in 
partnership with Sport Aberdeen, 
to carry out a detailed analysis of 
the current charges for bookings 
and lettings of schools and 
learning centres, and to report to 
Committee in February 2017 

This item was referred to the STC 
at the FP&R meeting of 20 
September 2017.

Andrew Jones 
(ECS)
Kay Diack 
(CHI)

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 1.2



No. Minute
Reference  Committee Decision Update

Lead 
officer(s)/
Service(s)

Report 
Due 

Report 
Expected
(if known)

(now March 2017) with 
recommendations on any 
required changes to the scale of 
charges, to ensure the financial 
viability of the bookings and 
lettings system.

2. Finance Policy 
and Resources 
Committee – 
29/06/17
Article 23

Joint Venture Proposal with 
Hunchbuzz

The Committee agreed to (1) 
instruct the head of IT and 
Transformation to prepare a 
report on the IT transformation 
strategy for schools, highlighting 
how this project aligns with the 
overall IT strategy and timetable, 
reporting back to the next 
Finance Policy & Resource 
Committee on 20 September 
2017; and (2)that officers 
arrange a workshop for members 
to showcase the project one hour 
before the next meeting of the 
Committee on 20 September 
2017.

This item was referred to the STC 
at the FP&R meeting of 20 
September 2017.

Zoe Evans 
(CG)

P
age 6



1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Transformation Committee

DATE 4th October 2017

REPORT TITLE Transformation Portfolio Governance

LEAD OFFICER Angela Scott

REPORT AUTHOR Martin Murchie

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-

This report informs the Committee of the governance to be applied across the 
Transformation Portfolio.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Committee is asked to note the governance arrangements.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES / OTHER HEADINGS AS APPROPRIATE

3.1.1 An extensive governance structure has been put in place to manage the delivery of the 
Transformation Portfolio.  This is a radically different model from any previously in place 
and the application of governance around it needs to be clear and well understood at 
all levels.

3.1.2 The Strategic Transformation Management Board considered, at their meeting on 1st 
September 2017, a “Transformation Portfolio Brief” which includes extensive details of 
the governance which will be applied.  All Senior Responsible Owners, Programme 
Managers, Board Members, and others as required, must be familiar with the full detail 
of the “Transformation Portfolio Brief”.

3.1.3 This paper presents a summary of the Transformation Portfolio Brief with additional 
material to amplify key messages.

3.2 Governance Structure

3.2.1 The governance structure is shown in Appendix A and is designed to:-

 manage and approve future service designs and the supporting business cases;

 ensure all portfolio work meets the design criteria and delivers the objectives laid 
out.

3.2.2 The structure is organised into a three tier hierarchy, consisting:

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



2

 Strategic Transformation Committee: In summary, the Committee has 
delegated authority from Council:-

 To control and allocate sums from the Transformation Fund for the 
implementation of the Target Operating Model;

 To consider and make key decisions on business cases, proposals and 
cases for change to the Council’s resources, including finance, people, 
staffing structures, systems and technology, and property. 

 Strategic Transformation Management Board: Manages Transformation 
Activity; provides strategic direction to the Transformation Portfolio; monitors 
progress; and makes key decisions on business cases and proposals and cases 
for change; acting as the gatekeeper for all papers before they are submitted to 
the Strategic Transformation Committee.

 Control Boards: Ensure financial, technological and establishment control 
compliance; giving assurance to the Strategic Transformation Management 
Board that design, business cases and implementations adhere to designs; 
costs; realise benefits and meet outcomes.

 Delivery Boards: Support the Senior Responsible Owner to deliver the 
programme objectives and benefits, including the development and 
implementation of Target Operating Models and associated business cases, 
proposals and cases for change.

 Design Authority: Reviews the Business Models to verify they are individually 
and collectively aligned with the Target Operating Model design principles and will 
deliver the Council’s Transformation Objectives.

 Communications and Engagement Group: Ensures stakeholders are 
engaged and informed of the Council's vision for change, its key objectives and 
programme activity by building effective channels to ensure communications and 
engagement reaches all tiers of the organisation.

3.2.3 Remits of the Strategic Transformation Committee and each Board are included in the 
“Transformation Portfolio Brief”.

3.3 Programmes

3.3.1 There are seven Transformation Programmes:-

[...]
 Arrangements
 Delegated Powers
 Financial Regulations
 Procurement Regulations
 Committee Effectiveness Framework
 Standing Orders
 Member Officer Relations Protocol
 Staff Governance Framework
 Council Diary
 Member Induction

2. Urban Governance – Civic Engagement

3. Digital Governance

Page 14



9

APPENDIX C

P
age 15



10

P
age 16



1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Transformation Committee

DATE 4 October 2017

REPORT TITLE Digital Strategy Programme Update

LEAD OFFICER Simon Haston

REPORT AUTHOR Simon Haston

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the 
progress of the digital strategy programme.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(a) Notes the progress of the Being Digital Strategy programme.
(b) Approve expenditure of up to of £100k from the transformation fund to run 

two pilot projects as explained in paragraph 3.9.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Being Digital Strategy was approved on 29 September 2016.  The digital 
world continues to transform the way we live our lives: the way we shop, 
socialise, travel and work. It has changed the way we look for information about 
public services, and has altered our expectations about how we can engage, 
access and influence services. Being Digital sets out to enable wider outcomes 
by creating a digital organisation. 

3.2 The report set out a context, a core strategy, key themes, plans and targets. 
The report made specific reference to an IT strategy, but being digital is more 
than a technology strategy, as it will require a change in how we deliver services 
and how we interact with our customers.

3.3 The strategy set out a number of projects designed to improve the customer 
experience, improve staff experience and make better use of resources.  For 
our customer experience, the strategy set out to deliver:

 A customer experience platform that would allow customers to interact 
with the Council digitally, 
[...]
t current 
resource.

3.8 The key change projects are profiled in Appendix 1.  These are critical to 
support the transformation programme and include:

 Customer experience platform.
 Content management system.
 Master data management. 
 Your Desktop.
 Staff collaboration platform.
 Human capital management.
 Networks and connectivity upgrades.

3.9 It is proposed to run two digital pilots as a proof of concept for delivering wider 
digital services.  This process will fast track digital development and test agile 
approaches. The first pilot will focus on delivering on a booking system that 

Page 18



3

allows communities to book Council facilities, e.g. school letting as referred 
from the Finance, Policy and Resources committee.   The second pilot will look 
at booking and paying for Council services, e.g.skip hire. The cost of these 
pilots is estimated at £100k.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

In March 2016 a series of disparate IT capital investments were brought under 
one theme of Technology and Digital.  This totalled £4.5m over four years. This 
investment was then aligned to support the Being Digital strategy.  All future 
spend will be approved through the new transformation programme 
governance processes.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no legal implications.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

The programme brings significant risk considering the dependency of the new 
target operating model on technology.  Therefore all change projects will be 
managed through the new transformation governance arrangements and risk 
and issues will be reported through standard processes.

7. IMPACT SECTION

Economy

There will be minimal impact on the economy.

People

The use of technology and digital solutions will have a significant impact on our 
how we deliver our services and how our customers engage with the Council.

Place

Technology is a key theme within the Local Outcomes Improvement plan.  This 
sets out a number of aims including; improving connectivity across th
[...]
ion, Business Intelligence (BI) /Machine Learning (ML) 
/Artificial Intelligence (AI).

3.3 It is recommended that the UK Government Procurement Framework – Crown 
Commercial Services - Digital Outcomes and Specialists 2 Framework is used 
in order to procure a business digital partner.  This framework provides access 
to a wide market of suppliers and, as it is based on outcomes rather than 
specific requirements, gives the Council flexibility in how the supplier is used.  

3.4 It provides clear templates for requirements, shortlisting and evaluation. 
Appendix 1 provides details on timescales, selection criteria and process.  The 
evaluation criteria will be based on three areas:

a) Technical competence:  How well the supplier meets the technical 
requirements.

b) Cultural fit, for example how the supplier will work in your organisation 
c) Price of the proposal.

Page 24



3

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

£4.5m has been allocated to fund the business digital partner over the next two 
years.  The use of these funds will be on a call off basis and subject to approval 
through the new transformation programme governance structures.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The use of this procurement framework provides the Council with a flexible 
route to market engagement that is fully compliant with EU Procurement Law 
and the Council’s Procurement Regulations.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

All significant change carries risks and it is essential that the Council has strong 
change management and governance arrangements in place to identify, assess 
and control risks in the relationship with the partner. The partnership will be 
managed through the existing transformation governance structures.

7. IMPACT SECTION

Economy

The digital partner will act as an umbrella supplier and will be encouraged to 
use SMEs and engage with, if possible, local suppliers.

People

The digital partner will be a key enabler to transforming Council services to 
ensure that they are customer focussed an
[...]
rative when making decisions.

Evaluation Panel

The proposed selection panel will be drawn from senior officers with representation 
from across the transformation programme.

 Angela Scott (Chair of Transformation Management Board)
 Gayle Gorman (Director of Education and Children Services)
 Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership)
 Derek McGowan (Sponsor of Business Change Programme)
 Eric Owens (Chair of Design Authority)
 Simon Haston (Chair of IT Control Board)
 Gordon McMullan (Chair of IT Delivery Board)
 Steve Whyte (Chair of Finance & Procurement Control Board)
 Craig Innes (Chair of Commissioning Delivery Board)
 Richard Lundie Sadd (Transformation Consultant)

Page 28



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Transformation Committee 

DATE 4th October 2017

REPORT TITLE Outline Business Case – Fleet Services and Mobility

LEAD OFFICER Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Mark Reilly

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an Outline 
Business Case for transformation of Fleet Services and Mobility and to seek 
approval to proceed to a Full Business case.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

a) Note the attached Outline Business Case and instruct officers to proceed 
to a Full Business Case, at an estimated cost of £150,000, for Fleet 
Services and Mobility.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

3.1 An Outline Business Case for Fleet Services and Mobility is attached to this 
report.  A clear priority and driver for change is the need to reduce the cost of 
service provision. The outline case for change seeks to identify opportunities 
for benefits realisation through both service improvement and alternative 
service delivery models, by covering: 

o The as-is position and challenges faced;

o A progress snapshot on the existing Fleet Improvement Plan (FIP);

o Identification of business needs and key priorities to expedite;

o Potential service delivery mode
[...]
rivate company

 Develop Economic Case (options appraisal)

 Develop Commercial Case

 Develop Financial Case

 Develop Management Case (implementation process)

Public Transport Unit, Education and Children’s Services Transport, and Grey Fleet

 Establish review of Public Transport Unit, and Education and Children’s Services Transport

 Baseline Grey Fleet utilisation and establish review 

Public Infrastructure and Environment Service Transformation 

 Baseline Waste and Recycling, Roads and Environment Services

 Review Service Transformation Plans (Waste and Recycling, Roads, Environment)

 Develop options and proposed way forward including proposed future service levels/quality for 
Waste and Recycling, Roads and Environment Services (some may fall within scope of other service 
redesigns e.g. Total Facilities Management)

Page 88



Page 58

Appendix A: Breakdown of Fleet Costs

TABLE 5 – ANNUAL FLEET SPEND 2016/17

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total  
‘£000

Income (124) (500)

Staff Costs 2,000

Fleet Management Services Costs 211

Vehicle Hire 800

Vehicle Purchase (inc. hydrogen) 4,200

Plant Purchase 630

Diesel 1,500

Stores to Jobs 1,253

Tyres 173

Vehicle Insurance 695

Road Tax 122

Vehicle Licences 130

Total Expenditure 6,884 4,830 11,714

Net Expenditure 6,760 4,330 11,090

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Transformation Committee 

DATE 4th October 2017

REPORT TITLE Outline Business case – Facilities Management 
(including Stores Service)

LEAD OFFICER Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR John Quinn

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an Outline Business 
Case for transformation of Facilities Management (including Stores Service) 
and to seek approval to proceed to a Full Business case.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

a) Note the attached Outline Business Case and instruct officers to proceed 
to a Full Business Case, at an estimated cost of £150,000, for Facilities 
Management (including Stores Service).

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

3.1 An Outline Business Case for Facilities Management (including Stores 
Service) is attached to this report.  The Outline Business Case examines 
whether the case for change merits investment into the formal options 
appraisal required to fully assess and implement a new service delivery 
strategy for Facilities Management (FM), including Stores Services.

3.2 If the Committee agree to proceed, a Full Business Case will be developed 
and reported to the Committee requesting approval to pursue a recommended 
preferred option through to implementation.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The estimated costs of developing a Full Business Case, should the Committee 
agree to it proceeding, are £150,000.  This will be met from the Transformation 
Fund.

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.2



4.2 The potential estimated financial implications / savings from implementing the 
proposed changes to Facilities Management are contained within the Outline 
Business Case.  These range from £3m to £7m in year one to between £10m 
to £24m over three years.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

6.1 Risks identified in relation to specific assessed options are set out within the 
Outline Business Case.  If approval is given to proceed to a Full Business Case 
the delivery risks will be assessed in detail and presented to Committee 
together with recommendations on preferred options.

7. IMPACT SECTION

7.1 An assessment of strategic alignment is included within the Outline Business 
Case and will be further refined during development of the Full Business Case.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

9. APPENDICES 

Outline Business case – Facilities Management (Including Stores)

10. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

John Quinn
Head of Land and Property Assets
jquinn@aber
[...]
support
 Loss of management 

control over services
 Too radical and does not 

fit with strategic 
objectives

No

P
age 170



Page 78

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 172



1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Transformation Committee

DATE 4 October 2017

REPORT TITLE Director Recruitment and Selection Process

LEAD OFFICER Angela Scott

REPORT AUTHOR Morven Spalding, Interim Head of HR

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 
To outline the process for the recruitment of four Director roles to Aberdeen City 
Council per Full Council approval on 23rd August 2017.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

To note the report.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

There is a real shift in public services at the moment to ensuring the senior 
talent is ‘fit for purpose’ for the future.  Forward thinking councils are looking 
at the positioning of their ambitions and strategies and then aligning the skills 
and expertise of their senior team to manage and deliver these.  Forming the 
right relationships between the top team players will be critical and building a 
strong collegiate team that works well with Elected Members, public and 
private partners, the workforce and local communities will be key.

The appointment of the four Directors will be critical in forming the new 
Corporate Management Team and this is a really exciting opportunity for the 
Council to fully engage in the campaign to do this.  It is recognised that the 
campaign will be formed of an attraction strategy which will consist of 
executive search, national and local advertising.

It will be important to promote the narrative for the City and the Council so that 
there is a clear proposition to the market place about what Aberdeen and 
these roles have to offer.  It will be important to work closely with the 
marketing team to select the right images and get the energy right in the 
words used.

Page 173

Agenda Item 9.1



2

Procuring these Services from a recruitment provider who has the right skill
[...]
red by compliantly calling off from 
the ESPO Framework 3S Strategic HR Services and awarding to one of the 
providers on that Framework.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

The risk attached to this report mainly lies with the understanding that our 
recruitment provider can deliver on presenting the Council with a suitable 
candidate base for consideration.  If the Council is unable to appoint to all four 
directors, there is a risk  in progressing the development and execution of the 
Target Operating Model.

To  mitigate these risks, by implementing a robust selection process including 
Members at all key stages, rather than only at Appointments Panel stage, as in 
previous Chief Officer recruitment, will ensure Members and Officers have a 
well balanced view of each candidate prior to the final interview stage.   In 
addition, alternative approaches will be explored to maintain governance and 
operations.

7. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Name – Morven Spalding
Job title – Interim Head of HR
Email address – mspalding@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Phone number – 01224 523843

Name – Lesley Strachan
Job title – Workforce Change Project Lead
Email address – lstrachan@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Phone number – 01224 523893

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Strategic Transformation Committee

DATE: 4 October 2017
REPORT TITLE: Portfolio Communications and Engagement Report
LEAD OFFICER: Angela Scott
REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Smith, External and Internal Communications Manager

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To update the Strategic Transformation Management Committee on the actions 
taken to date in relation to developing Aberdeen City Council’s Transformation 
Communications and Engagement plans. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee:

I. Note the updates provided;

3. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

On August 23, Full Council agreed a number of recommendations outlined in a 
report entitled Council Target Operating Model. As part 
[...]
king Employee Network Group be 
established with representatives from all service areas of the Council to 
make recommendations to the Transformation Communications and 
Engagement Board and to provide feedback from staff to inform the 
communications and engagement plans. Recruitment for this group is 
ongoing.

Staff Engagement:

 A programme of Staff Engagement has been developed and is currently under 
way. A series of more than 40 briefings have been scheduled to inform staff of 
the recent decision by Full Council and to gather insight to inform the next tier 
of the organisation. The briefings have been offered to all of the Council’s 
establishment locations. A summary of the outcome of the engagement 
sessions will be tabled at a future meeting of the Strategic Transformation 
Management Committee.

 The engagement has been supplement by the distribution of a Staff Guide to 
Transformation booklet made accessible to all staff via digital means or printed 
materials for those who do not have IT access. 

 A video has been developed and circulated for all staff to hear the key 
messages of the report and to hear how they can get involved in informing the 
next tier of the organisation. 

Communications and Engagement Strategy:

 The following work is underway to inform a Communications and Engagement 
Strategy: 

o Stakeholder Analysis: Currently being developed in order to ensure 
communication with all customers internally and externally uses the 
most appropriate messaging and is based on an understanding of the 
audiences.

Page 180



3

o Channel Review: A review of all the channels available to the Council 
to communicate and engage with staff, the public and key stakeholders 
and partners is being developed to ensure the most appropriate methods 
for communication are being employed. As part of this review, an internal 
website for Transformation has been developed to provide an 
interactive, two-way platform for staff to receive updates on 
Transformation, add ideas and ask questions.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report

7. IMPACT SECTION

Improving Customer Experience – 

Communication and Engagement with customers will be integral to the strategy 
for the wider implementation of Transformation measures, helping to build 
understanding and encourage input into the process.

Improving Staff Experience – Internal customers (directorates and services) will 
benefit from a clear approach to communications and engagement, 
improvement to communications channels and an option to participate in 
developing and facilitating the communications to staff as well as offering 
insight and contributions to the next phase of the Council’s organisational 
design.

Improving our use of Resources –

The approach will enable skills to be enhanced and reduce the potential for 
outside support being required to support the communications and engagement 
activity. 

8. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

All activity will comply with the Aberdeen City Council Communications Policy 
and will be managed through the governance of the Communications and 
Engagement Board.

9. APPENDICES (if applicable)

           N/A

10. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Paul Smith, External and Internal Communications Manager 

Email: paulsmith1@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel: 01224 (52)3188

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 182


	Agenda
	1.2 Committee Business Statement
	2 Transformation Portfolio Governance
	4.1 Digital Strategy Programme Update
	4.2 Procurement of Digital Partner
	7.1 Outline Business Case - Mobility / Fleet
	04_10_17Item7.1 Fleet Service and Mobility OBC

	7.2 Outline Business Case - Total Facilities Management / Stores
	04_10_17Item7.2 Facilities Management OBC

	9.1 Recruitment and Selection of Directors
	11 Portfolio Communications and Engagement Report



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 October 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; and 
Councillors Boulton, Flynn, Lumsden and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=602&MI
d=5890&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be altered retrospectively.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

1. The Committee had before it a business statement prepared by the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, comprising business referred from other committees.

The Committee resolved:
to note:
(i) that the review of bookings and lettings procedures in schools and learning 

centres would be reported on 14th November, 2017; and 
(ii) that the Joint Venture proposal with Hunchbuzz would be reported on 12th 

January, 2018.

TRANSFORMATION PORTFOLIO GOVERNANCE

2. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive explaining the 
governance structure to be put in place to manage the delivery of the Transformation 
Portfolio.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the governance arrangements.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

TRANSFORMATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which explained the 
budget available for transformation, how it would be accessed and spend monitored, 
and how the realisation of benefits would also be monitored. The Head of Finance also 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=602&MId=5890&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=602&MId=5890&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE
4 October 2017

advised that item 7.3 on the agenda, on an Outline Business Case for Assets, would be 
reported to the next meeting.

The report recommended:
That the Committee:
(a) allocate £250,000 from the Transformation Fund for initial set up costs;
(b) authorise the Head of Finance to approve requests for spend against the above 

£250,000 budget and report back on its use;
(c) agree that the costs of the Transformation Lead be met from the Transformation 

Fund from this juncture;
(d) note the current uncommitted balance against the fund, subject to the approval of 

recommendations to be determined this day; and
(e) otherwise note the report.

The Committee agreed:
to approve the recommendations, on the basis that the Head of Finance would exercise 
delegated powers granted under recommendation (b) following consultation with the 
Convener.

DIGITAL STRATEGY PROGRAMME UPDATE

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of IT and Transformation on 
progress in Being Digital, the digital strategy programme, which had been approved by 
the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 20th September, 2016 (Article 23 of 
the Minute of Meeting refers).

The report recommended:
(a) that the Committee note progress in the strategy; and 
(b) that the Committee authorise expenditure of up to £100,000 from the 

Transformation Fund to run two pilot projects identified in the report, on delivering 
a booking programme for facilities and on a booking and paying system for 
services.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations and to further instruct (i) that officers ensure that any 
projects proposed in future reports to the Committee include additional supporting 
information (including scope, risk/benefit analysis and associated timescales) to allow 
members to make informed decisions; and (ii) that such additional information be 
provided to the committee members on these two pilot projects.



3

STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE
4 October 2017

PROCUREMENT OF DIGITAL PARTNER

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of IT and Transformation 
seeking approval of the approach to procure a business digital partner.

The report recommended:
That the Committee:
(a) note that the procurement of a business digital partner was underway, as set out 

in timescales contained in appendix 1 to the report;
(b) allocate up to £4.5m over the next two years from the Transformation Fund to 

procure the business digital partner; and
(c) authorise the Chief Executive to appoint the business digital partner.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations, on the basis that the Chief Executive would exercise 
delegated powers granted under recommendation (b) following consultation with the 
Convener and the Convener of the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee.

OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - FLEET SERVICES AND MOBILITY

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which presented an Outline Business Case for the 
transformation of Fleet Services and Mobility and sought authority to proceed to the 
preparation of a Full Business Case.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the attached Outline Business Case and instruct the Interim 
Director to proceed to a Full Business Case, at an estimated cost of £150,000.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation;
(ii) to note the Council’s commitment to no compulsory redundancies; and
(iii) to instruct that the Full Business Case include details for each service delivery 

model of: (a) the TUPE implications and other potential impacts on employees 
and (b) the impacts on citizens and partners.

OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - TOTAL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT / STORES

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which presented an Outline Business Case for the 
transformation of Facilities Management, including the Stores Service, and sought 
authority to proceed to the preparation of a Full Business Case.



4

STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE
4 October 2017

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the attached Outline Business Case and instruct the Interim 
Director to proceed to a Full Business Case, at an estimated cost of £150,000.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation;
(ii) to note the Council’s commitment to no compulsory redundancies; and
(iii) to instruct that the Full Business Case include details for each service delivery 

model of: (i) the TUPE implications and other potential impacts on employees and 
(ii) the impacts on citizens, tenants and partners

RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION OF DIRECTORS

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive which outlined the 
process for the recruitment to fill the four Director roles approved by Council on 23rd 
August, 2017 (Article 17 of the Minute of Meeting refers).

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note the report;
(ii) to note the need to change the date of the November, 2017, meeting of the 

Finance, Policy and Resources Committee; and
(iii) to further note that this would be agreed by the Convener of that Committee, with 

all arrangements to take account of the availability of Group Leaders.

PORTFOLIO COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT REPORT

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive on the actions taken 
so far to develop the Transformation Communications and Engagement Plans.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the updates provided.

The Committee resolved:
to note the report.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener.



5

STRATEGIC TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE
4 October 2017


